

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

In re CHADD LONDOWSKI,

COA No. 355635

LC No. 2020-000737-MI

Respondent-Appellant.

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MICHIGAN

Rohit Rajan*
American Civil Liberties Union
Fund of Michigan
1514 Wealthy St., Suite 242
Grand Rapids, MI 49506
(480) 309-3409

Daniel S. Korobkin (P72842)
American Civil Liberties Union
Fund of Michigan
2966 Woodward Ave.
Detroit, MI 48201
(313) 578-6824

**Pro hac vice* motion pending

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

RECEIVED by MCOA 9/30/2021 1:10:00 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... vi

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The Respondent in an Involuntary Mental Health Treatment Proceeding Has Both Statutory and Constitutional Rights to the Effective Assistance of Counsel. 3

 A. Michigan Statute and Court Rule Provide for the Right to Effective Assistance of Counsel in Involuntary Mental Health Treatment Proceedings. 3

 B. The Due Process Clauses of the United State and Michigan Constitutions Also Guarantee the Right to Effective Assistance of Counsel During Involuntary Mental Health Treatment Proceedings. 5

 II. *Strickland* Provides an Appropriate General Framework for Evaluating Ineffectiveness Claims from Involuntary Mental Health Treatment Proceedings. 10

 A. The General Framework From *Strickland* Can Be Used to Evaluate Ineffectiveness Claims in the Civil Commitment Context. 10

 B. Application of *Strickland* Must Reflect the Unique Features of Involuntary Mental Health Proceedings. 12

 1. Under the First *Strickland* Prong, Courts Must Recognize the Unique Obligations of Respondent’s Counsel in Involuntary Mental Health Proceedings. 14

 2. Under the Second *Strickland* Prong, Courts Must Recognize the Unique Ways in Which Respondents May Be Prejudiced by Counsel’s Defective Performance..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Addington v Texas, 441 US 418; 99 S Ct 1804; 60 L Ed 2d 323 (1979)..... 8

Artibee v Cheboygan Circuit Judge, 397 Mich 54; 243 NW2d 248 (1976)..... 8, 9

Bauserman v Unemployment Ins Agency, 503 Mich 169; 931 NW2d 539 (2019)..... 5

Bell v Wayne Co Gen Hosp, 384 F Supp 1085 (ED Mich, 1974)..... 7

Commonwealth v Ferreira, 67 Mass App 109; 852 NE2d 1086 (2006) 7, 11

Covington v Cox, 82 Mich App 644; 267 NW2d 469 (1978)..... 10

Cuyler v Sullivan, 446 US 335; 100 S Ct 1708; 64 L Ed 2d 333 (1980)..... 10

Dixon v Attorney General of Pa, 325 F Supp 966 (MD Pa, 1971)..... 7

Drope v Missouri, 420 US 162; 95 S Ct 896; 43 L Ed 2d 103 (1975) 10

Duncan v Michigan, 284 Mich App 246; 774 NW2d 89 (2009)..... 1

Ex parte Ullmann, 616 SW2d 278 (Tex Civ App, 1981) 7

Fradco, Inc v Dep’t of Treasury, 495 Mich 104; 845 NW2d 81 (2014) 4

Gagnon v Scarpelli, 411 US 778; 93 S Ct 1756; 36 L Ed 2d 656 (1973) 9

Grado v State, 559 SW3d 888 (Mo, 2018)..... 7

Halbert v Michigan, 545 US 605; 125 S Ct 2582; 162 L Ed 2d 552 (2005)..... 1

Heryford v Parker, 396 F2d 393 (CA 10, 1968)..... 7

Honor v Yamuchi, 307 Ark 324; 820 SW2d 267 (1991) 7

In Interest of JB, 410 NW2d 530 (ND, 1987)..... 7

In re Alleged Mental Illness of Cordie, 372 NW2d 24 (Minn App, 1985)..... 11

In re AMB, 248 Mich App 144; 640 NW2d 262 (2001)..... passim

In re Barnard, 147 US App DC 302; 455 F2d 1370 (1971)..... 7

In re Carmody, 274 Ill App 3d 46; 653 NE2d 977 (1995) 11

In re Chapman, 419 SC 172; 796 SE2d 843 (2017)..... 7, 11, 12, 19

In re Commitment of JM, 381 Wis 2d 28; 2018 WI 37; 911 NW2d 41 (2018) 11, 12

In re Commitment of JS, 467 NJ Super 291; 252 A3d 222 (NJ App, 2021)..... 11

In re Commitment of MG, 331 NJ Super 365; 751 A2d 1101 (NJ App, 2000) 7

In re Detention of Crane, 704 NW2d 437 (Iowa, 2005)..... 11

In re Detention of TAH-L, 123 Wash App 172; 97 P3d 767 (2004)..... 11

In re Downey, unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals of Kansas,
issued January 2, 2015 (Case No. 110,474)..... 19

<i>In re Fisher</i> , 39 Ohio St 2d 71; 313 NE2d 851 (1974).....	7
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 US 1; 87 S Ct 1428; 18 L Ed 2d 527 (1967).....	3
<i>In re Guardianship of Orta</i> , 962 NW2d 844 (Mich, 2021)	6
<i>In re Henry B</i> , 159 A3d 824; 2017 Me 72 (2017)	11, 12
<i>In re Hutchinson</i> , 500 Pa 152; 454 A2d 1008 (1982).....	15
<i>In re Jajuga Estate</i> , 312 Mich App 706; 881 NW2d 487 (2015)	4
<i>In re JS</i> , 388 Mont 397; 401 P3d 197 (2017)	11, 15
<i>In re Martin</i> , 316 Mich App 73; 896 NW2d 452 (2016).....	12
<i>In re MH2010-002637</i> , 228 Ariz 74; 263 P3d 82 (Ariz App, 2011)	7, 8
<i>In re Ontiberos</i> , 295 Kan 10; 287 P3d 855 (2012)	passim
<i>In re Osborne</i> , 237 Mich App 597; 603 NW2d 824 (1999)	4
<i>In re Portus</i> , 325 Mich App 374; 926 NW2d 33 (2018)	1
<i>In re Protection of HW</i> , 85 SW3d 348 (Tex App, 2002).....	11
<i>In re Rood</i> , 483 Mich 73; 763 NW2d 587 (2009).....	7
<i>In re Sasak</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued February 16, 2012 (Docket No. 301696)	11
<i>In re Simon</i> , 171 Mich App 443; 431 NW2d 71 (1988).....	11
<i>In re Simons</i> , 215 Mont 463; 698 P2d 850 (1985).....	7
<i>In re Trowbridge</i> , 155 Mich App 785; 401 NW2d 65 (1986)	4
<i>In re True</i> , 103 Idaho 151; 645 P2d 891 (1982)	7
<i>In re Watson</i> , 209 NC App 507; 706 SE2d 296 (2011).....	7
<i>Indiana v Edwards</i> , 554 US 164; 128 S Ct 2379; 171 L Ed 2d 345 (2008)	13, 20
<i>Jenkins v Dir of Va Ctr for Behavioral Rehab</i> , 271 Va 4; 624 SE2d 453 (2006).....	7
<i>Jones v State</i> , 477 NE2d 353 (Ind App, 1985)	11
<i>Jones v United States</i> , 432 A2d 364 (DC, 1981)	7
<i>Lafler v Cooper</i> , 566 US 156; 132 S Ct 1376; 182 L Ed 2d 398 (2012)	17
<i>Lassiter v Dep't of Social Servs</i> , 452 US 18; 101 S Ct 2153; 68 L Ed 2d 640 (1981)	7, 9, 10
<i>Lynch v Baxley</i> , 386 F Supp 378 (MD Ala, 1974).....	7
<i>Mathews v Eldridge</i> , 424 US 319; 96 S Ct 893; 47 L Ed 2d 18 (1976)	7, 9, 10
<i>Matter of Naomi B</i> , 435 P3d 918 (Alas, 2019)	7, 8
<i>McMann v Richardson</i> , 397 US 759; 90 S Ct 1441; 25 L Ed 2d 763 (1970).....	10
<i>McNeil v Dir, Patuxent Institution</i> , 407 US 245; 92 S Ct 2083; 32 L Ed 2d 719 (1972).....	8
<i>Morrissey v Brewer</i> , 408 US 471; 92 S Ct 2593; 33 L Ed 2d 484 (1972).....	13

Olmstead v LC ex rel Zimring, 527 US 581; 119 S Ct 2176; 144 L Ed 2d 540 (1999)..... 17

Parham v JR, 442 US 584; 99 S Ct 2493; 61 L Ed 2d 101 (1979)..... 3

People v DeGraffenreid, 19 Mich App 702; 173 NW2d 317 (1969) 4

People v Hill, 219 Cal App 4th 646; 162 Cal Rptr 3d 3 (2013) 7

People v James, 272 Mich App 182; 725 NW2d 71 (2006)..... 1

People v Pickens, 446 Mich 298; 521 NW2d 797 (1994) 11

People v Stevens, 761 P2d 768 (Colo, 1988)..... 20

People v Tanner, 496 Mich 199; 853 NW2d 653 (2014) 1

Pope v Alston, 537 So 2d 953 (Ala Civ App, 1988)..... 7, 11

Powell v Alabama, 287 US 45; 53 S Ct 55; 77 L Ed 158 (1932) 10

Project Release v Prevost, 722 F2d 960 (CA 2, 1983)..... 7

Pullen v State, 802 So 2d 1113 (Fla, 2001) 7

Roberts v Mecosta Co Gen Hosp, 466 Mich 57; 642 NW2d 663 (2002)..... 4

Sarzen v Gaughan, 489 F2d 1076 (CA 1, 1973) 7

Sell v United States, 539 US 166; 123 S Ct 2174; 156 L Ed 2d 197 (2003) 3

Smith v. State, 146 Idaho 822; 203 P3d 1221 (2009)..... 11

Stamus v Leonhardt, 414 F Supp 439 (SD Iowa, 1976) 7

State ex rel Hawks v Lazaro, 157 W Va 417; 202 SE2d 109 (1974)..... 7

Strickland v Washington, 466 US 668; 104 S Ct 2052; 80 L Ed 2d 674 (1984) passim

Tetro v Tetro, 86 Wash 2d 252; 544 P2d 17 (1975) 7

Turner v Rogers, 564 US 431; 131 S Ct 2507; 180 L Ed 2d 452 (2011) 9

United States v Cronin, 466 US 648; 104 S Ct 2039; 80 L Ed 2d 657 (1984) 10, 11, 19

Vitek v Jones, 445 US 480; 100 S Ct 1254; 63 L Ed 2d 552 (1980)..... 2, 3, 6, 8

Wetherhorn v Alas Psychiatric Institution, 156 P3d 371 (Alas, 2007)..... 7

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 1 5

US Const, Am XIV 5

Statutes

42 USC 12132..... 17

MCL 330.1400 3

MCL 330.1454 3, 4, 5, 15

MCL 330.1457 9

MCL 330.1458.....	9
MCL 330.1459.....	9
MCL 330.1460.....	9, 17
MCL 330.1461.....	9
MCL 330.1463.....	9, 16
MCL 330.1469a.....	17, 20
MCL 330.1472a.....	8, 12, 18
MCL 712A.17c.....	4

Regulations

28 CFR 35.130 (2016).....	17
---------------------------	----

Rules

MCR 5.732.....	4, 5, 15
MCR 5.801.....	18
MCR 5.915.....	4

Other Authorities

Anfang & Appelbaum, <i>Civil Commitment — The American Experience</i> , 43 Israeli J Psychiatry and Related Sciences 209 (2006).....	1, 2
Committee on Mental Disability Law, <i>Guidelines for Attorneys Representing Adults in Civil Commitment Proceedings</i> , 79 Mich B J 1674 (2000).....	passim
Cook, <i>Good Lawyering and Bad Role Models: The Role of Respondent’s Counsel in a Civil Commitment Hearing</i> , 14 Georgetown J of Legal Ethics 179 (2000).....	15
Ferris, <i>The Search for Due Process in Civil Commitment Hearings: How Procedural Realities Have Altered Substantive Standards</i> , 61 Vanderbilt L Rev 959 (2008).....	14, 17
Harcourt, <i>From the Asylum to the Prison: Rethinking the Incarceration Revolution</i> , 84 Tex L Rev 1751 (2006).....	1
Hensley, <i>The Consequence of the Trend of Decline: The Life of St. Louis Insane Asylum ca. 1900</i> , 107 Mo Med 410 (2010).....	1
Hickman et al., <i>Preparation and Trial of a Civil Commitment Case</i> , 5 Mental Disability Law Reporter 281 (1981).....	16
Lee & Cohen, <i>Incidences of Involuntary Psychiatric Detentions in 25 U.S. States</i> , 72 Psychiatric Servs 61 (2021).....	2
Perlin & Sadoff, <i>Ethical Issues in the Representation of Individuals in the Commitment Process</i> , 45 L and Contemporary Problems 161 (1982).....	16, 17, 18

Rothman, *The Discovery of Asylum: Social Order and Disorder in the New Republic*
(Boston: Little, Brown and Company, 1971) 1

Stone, *Giving Voice to the Mentally Ill Client: An Empirical Study of the Role of
Counsel in Civil Commitment Hearings*, 70 UMKC L Rev 603 (2002) 17, 18, 20

Testa & West, *Civil Commitment in the United States*, 7 Psychiatry 30 (2010) 1
